

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Text

File #: 20-1433, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Treasurer/Tax Collector

Agenda Section: Departmental

SUBJECT:

Introduction of Ordinance Amending Chapter 1, Division 1, Title VIII (Business Licenses, Franchises and Municipal Solar Utility Programs) of the Humboldt County Code

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Introduce the attached ordinance (attachment 1) and waive the first reading;
- 2. Set the ordinance for adoption on Nov. 17, 2020 or at least one week from Nov. 10, 2020;
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to publish the required pre-adoption summary (attachment 2) of the Ordinance and to post a certified copy of the full text of the proposed Ordinance in the office of the Clerk of the Board, both the publication and posting to be done at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting at which the Ordinance will be adopted [Government Code Section 25124 (b)(1)]; and
- 4. Direct the Clerk of the Board, within 15 days after the adoption of the Ordinance, to publish a post-adoption summary (attachment 3) of the Ordinance with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against the Ordinance, and to post in the office of the Clerk of the Board a certified copy of the full text of the adopted ordinance and amendments along with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against the Ordinance [Government Code Section 25124 (b) (1)].

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund

DISCUSSION:

The Business License Ordinance ('Ordinance') was outdated and in need of being amended to reflect current requirements, practices, and procedures. The proposed amendments strike out all outdated information and underline all additions to reflect current business license requirements, practices, and procedures.

The ordinance amendments also strike out fees associated with business licensing and refer readers to the county fee schedule to ensure accuracy of those fees as cost recovery requirements change in the

File #: 20-1433, Version: 1

future.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Adoption of the above-referenced ordinance will have minimal impact associated with staff time to amend the ordinance and bring this item to the Board.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by providing community-appropriate levels of service.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: Planning & Building Department / Section 811-11 of the ordinance.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Your Board could choose not to approve this amendment to the business license ordinance but that is not recommended because the ordinance as is does not accurately reflect current business license regulations.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Ordinance No. ______, Amending Chapter 1, Division 1, Title VIII of Humboldt County Code Regulating Business Licenses
- 2. Summary for Publication Prior to Adoption of Ordinance
- 3. Summary for Publication After Adoption of Ordinance

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: None